Receivables at June 30, 2022 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student fees), accrued
interest, shared sales taxes and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered collectible in
full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and the current
year guarantee of federal funds. A summary of the receivables on the statement of net position follows:

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 38,298,121$
  Accounts 353,267
  Accrued interest 109,435
  Shared sales taxes 1,414,269
  Intergovernmental 1,981,203

Total 42,156,295$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be
collected within the subsequent year.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   July 1, 2021   Additions   Disposals   June 30, 2022

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 2,346,562$   -$   -$   2,346,562$
  Construction in progress -   1,126,084   -   1,126,084

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 2,346,562   1,126,084   -   3,472,646

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 3,654,526   5,584   -   3,660,110
  Buildings and improvements 162,433,417   33,274   (257,917)   162,208,774
  Furniture and equipment 6,467,402   271,769   (68,440)   6,670,731
  Intangible right to use: leased equipment 310,847   545,226   (310,847)   545,226
  Vehicles 3,662,345   46,901   (17,894)   3,691,352

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 176,528,537   902,754   (655,098)   176,776,193

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Land improvements (1,829,299)   (172,400)   -   (2,001,699)
  Buildings and improvements (46,831,066)   (4,190,945)   5,029   (51,016,982)
  Furniture and equipment (4,067,172)   (326,832)   53,581   (4,340,423)
  Intangible right to use: leased equipment (124,338)   (71,107)   186,507   (8,938)

  Vehicles (2,422,004)   (180,618)   17,894   (2,584,728)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (55,273,879)   (4,941,902)   263,011   (59,952,770)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 123,601,220$   (2,913,064)$   (392,087)$   120,296,069$

WADSWORTH CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
MEDINA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

48

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 2,212,156$

  Special 619,357
  Vocational 151,091
  Other 37
Support services:
  Pupil  491,617
  Instructional staff 26,409
  Board of Education 1,506
  Administration 385,176